HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 25-____

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 AGREEMENT WITH HABITAT FOR HUMANITY EAST BAY/SILICON VALLEY, INC. FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT BY \$53,817 FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$228,817

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hayward by **Resolution No. 24-078**, dated April 23, 2024, indicated its intention to allocate a portion of the City's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) to certain agencies in accordance with the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-383); and

WHEREAS, the CITY entered into an FY 2024-25 agreement with Habitat for Humanity East Bay/Silicon Valley, Inc. (Habitat) to provide home rehabilitation services to eligible low-income Hayward homeowners for a not-to-exceed amount of \$272,619; and

WHEREAS, home rehabilitation services are a priority goal in the City's Annual Action Plan detailing planned CDBG-funded projects and submitted to the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for FY 2024-25; and

WHEREAS, home rehabilitation services align with the City's Strategic Roadmap priority of "Preserve, Protect, and Produce Housing"; and

WHEREAS, the City's available CDBG entitlement funds for FY 2024-25 include an unspent balance of \$37,018 from Habitat's FY 2022-23 agreement with the City and \$16,736 in unallocated FY 2018-19 entitlement; and

WHEREAS, this amendment would position Habitat to fully leverage available outside sources of funding for home rehabilitation for Hayward residents as well as support future City-funded home rehabilitations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes the City Manager or their designee to amend the Agreement with Habitat for Humanity East Bay/Silicon Valley, Inc. to increase the social services contract by \$53,817 for a not-to-exceed amount of \$228,817 to allow for the continuation of extended service hours through the end of Fiscal Year 2024-25.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2025

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward